Total .................................. $2.404 billion 

(iii) Description and Quantity or 
Quantities of Articles or Services under 
Consideration for Purchase: The 
Government of Greece has requested the 
possible sale of items and services to 
support the upgrade of up to one 
hundred twenty-three (123) F–16 
aircraft to Block V configuration. 

Major Defense Equipment (MDE): 

One hundred twenty-five (125) APG–83 
Active Electronically Scanned Array 
(AESA) Radars (includes 2 spares) 

One hundred twenty-three (123) 
Modular Mission Computers (MMCs) 

One hundred twenty-three (123) LINK– 
16 Multifunctional Information 
Distribution System Joint Tactical 
Radio System (MIDS–JTRS) with 
TACAN and EHSI 

One hundred twenty-three (123) LN260 
Embedded Global Navigation Systems 
(EGI)-Inertial Navigation System (INS) 

One hundred twenty-three (123) Joint 
Helmet Mounted Cueing Systems 
(JHMCS) 

One hundred twenty-three (123) 
Improved Programmable Display 
Generators (iPDGs) 
Non-MDE: 
Included in the possible sale are up to 

one hundred twenty-three (123) APX– 
126 Advanced Identification Friend or 
Foe (AIFF) Combined Interrogator 
Transponder (CIT); one (1) Joint Mission 
Planning System (JMPS); one (1) F–16V 
Simulator; upgrade to two (2) existing 
simulators; one (1) Avionics Level Test 
Station;

[...]

POLICY JUSTIFICATION 

Government of Greece—Upgrade of F– 
16 Aircraft to an F–16 Block V 
Configuration 

The Government of Greece has 
requested a possible purchase of an 
upgrade of its existing F–16 fleet to an 

F–16 Block V configuration which 
includes up to one hundred twenty-five 
(125) APG–83 Active Electronically 
Scanned Array (AESA) Radars (includes 
two (2) spares); one hundred twenty- 
three (123) Modular Mission Computers 
(MMCs); one hundred twenty-three 
(123) LINK–16 Multifunctional 
Information Distribution System Joint 
Tactical Radio Systems (MIDS–JTRS) 
with TACAN and EHSI; one hundred 
twenty-three (123) LN260 Embedded 
Global Navigation Systems (EGI)/Inertial 
Navigation Systems (INS); and one 
hundred twenty-three (123) Improved 
Programmable Display Generators 
(iPDGs). Also included in the proposed 
sale are up to one hundred twenty-three 
(123) APX–126 Advanced Identification 
Friend or Foe (AIFF) Combined 
Interrogator Transponders (CIT); one (1) 
Joint Mission Planning System (JMPS); 
one (1) F–16V Simulator; upgrade to 
two (2) existing simulators; one (1) 
Avionics Level Test Station;